Council,
Aprd 1 715,161965.

Claim - Douglas W. Hardy

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Meagher
that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the sum of $21.00
be paid to Mr. Douglas W. Hardy of 25 Melody Drive, Rockingham, N. S.
in full settlement of his claim for damages to his car. Motion
passed,

Claim - James Beaver

MOVED by Alderman A, M. Butler, seconded by Alderman
Abbott that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the sum of
$15.53 be paid to Mr. James Beaver of 5487 Clyde Street, Halifax,
N. S., for damages to a tire. Motion passed.

Sewer Easement - North of Webster Terrace (Thornvale Avenue)

MOVED by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman‘Black that,
as recommended by the Committee on Works, in order to facilitate the
completion of the installation of a sanitary sewer, sewer easements
over property owned by Mrs. Helen E. Pryse and Mrs. Jean MacG.
Bessonette, as shown on Plan No. TT-1-16010; and over property
owned by Mr. Donald J. Morrisom, as shown on Plan No. TT-2-16075, be
accepted by the City free of charge. Motion passed.

Use of Quinpool Road Landing - Cole's Charter Service

MOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, permission be granted
to Cole's Charter Service to use the Quinpool Road Landing for the
summer months of 1965 at an annual fee of $10.00. Motion passed.

Use of Quinpool Road Landing - Lt. Jack Miller

MOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, permission be granted
to Lt. Jack Miller, R.C.N., to use the Quinpool Road Landing from

June 1 to October 31, 1965, at am annual fee of $10.00. Motion

passed. =R90L




Council,
April 15,:1965.

Tenders for Sewage Retention Tank

The following recommendation from the Committee on Works
was submitted:
"That the tender of Fundy Construction Company Limited at
$356,580.00, being the lowest of six submitted, be accepted
for the comrstruction of a Sewage Retention Tank, subject
to the approval of Funds by the Minister of Municipal
Affairs".
A report was submitted from the City Manager advising
that the Fundy Construction Company Limited has increased its tender
by an amount of $15,300.00 due to the following causes:
1. Increase in labour rates as of May 1, 1965;
2, Expected increase in the price of reinforcing steel;
3. Possible delay ir delivery of steel;
4, Possible difficulties in hiring competent workmen.
The adjusted tender in the amouat of $369,880.00 would
still be $9,420.00 below the next lowest tender.
MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded by Alderman Black,
that the project be offered to Fundy Construction Company Limited
at the original tender price of $356,580.00 and if same is not ac-

cepted by the Company, that new tenders be called. Motion passed.

Tenders - Sewer Construction - Barrington Street

MOVED by Alderman A. M. Butler, seconded by Alderman
Matheson that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the
tender of Cameron Contracting Limited in the amount of $171,610.00,
being the lower, and covering sewer construction on Barrington Street,
be accepted. Motion passed.

Tenders for Asphalt Paving

MOVED by Alderman A. M. Butler, seconded by Alderman
Matheson that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the tender

of Standard Paving Maritime Limited in the amount of $350,448.00,

-329-




Council,
Aprid 1571965,

being the lower, for asphalt paving, be accepted. Motion passed.

Tenders for Contract Patching

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, secconded by Aldermar Lane that,
as recommended by the Committee on Works, the tender of Standard
Paving Maritime Limited in the amount of $15,800.00, being the lower,
covering contract patching, be accepted. Motion passed.

Tenders ~ Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, Sodding

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Matheson
that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the tender of Walker
and Hall Limited, the only tender submitted for sidewalk, curb and
gutter, sodding, be accepted at the various unit prices listed.
Motion passed.

Tenders - Canteen Concession -- Wanderers Grounds

MOVED by Alderman A, M. Putler, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the tender of W. D,
Hartlin in the amount of $550.00, the only tender svbmitited for the
canteen concession at the Wanderers Grounds for the year 1965, ke
accepted. Motion passed.

Tenders -~ Canteen Concession - Public Baths

MOVED by Alderman A, M. Butler, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that, as recommerded by the Cowmmittee con Works, the tender of L. C.
Garnier in the amount of $325.00, the only tender submitted for the
canteen concession at the Public Baths for a 2-year period, be re-
jected and new tenders called om a yearly basis. Mction passed.

Tenders for Demolitions

MOVED by Alderman iLane, seconded by Alderman A. M., Butler

that, as recommended by the Committes on Works,K teaders be

awarded as follows for the demolition of the buildings indicated:




Council,
April 15, 1965.

(1) 2438 Brunswick Street - George A. Redmond at $600.00, subject
to a Performance Bond in the amount
of $1,200.00 being deposited by him
with the City.

(2) 2382 Brunswick Street - George A. Redmond at $1,000.00,
5411 Gerrish St. & Garage subject to a Perforwance Bond in
the amount of $2C00,00 being de-
posited by him with the City.

(3) 2336 Maitland Street - George A, Redmond at $840,.900, subject
to a Performance Bond irn the amount
of $1680.20 being deposited by him
with the City.

(4) 2354 Maitland Street -~ George A, Redmond at $960.00, subject
2360 Maitland Street to a Performance Bond in the amount
of $1920.900 being deposited by him
with the City.

(5) 5438, 5440, 5444, 5446,
and 5450 Uniacke Street - Ettinger & Beaver Limited, lowest
tender meeting specifications at
$1498.00, subject to a Performance
Bond in the amount of $3000.00 being
deposited with the City.

Motion passed.
Tender - Demolition - #644-654 Barrington Street

11-15 Jacobk Street
636 Barrington Street

MOVED by Alderman Black, secorded by Alderman Meagher that,
as recommended by the Committee on Works, the tender of George A,
Redrond in the amount of $5,300.00 for the demolition of the above~
noted buildings, be rejected, as the tenant has requested continued
occupancy of the property. Motion passed.

Expropriation - 2338 Maitland Street

MOVED by Alderman Matheson, secorded by Alderman Meagher
that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, expropriation pro-
ceedings be instituted to acquire the property at #2338 Maitland
Street, compensation for the said property to be fixed at $2,500.00.

Motion passed.

-331-




Council,
Apr11115; 1965,

REPORT ~ SAFETY COMMITTEE

Council considered the report of the meeting of the
Safety Committee held om April 8, 1965, respecting the following
matters:

Tenders - Uniform Clothing -~ Police Depnartment

MOVED by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Abbott that,
as recommended by the Safety Committee, the following tenders,being

the lowest and meeting specifications, be accepted:

Uniforms - Tip Top Tailors Ltd. - $45.8C
Overcoats - G, B, Isror Limited - 44 .99
Of ficers Uniforms - Tip Top Tailors Ltd. - 45.80C
Mounted Uniforms - Robert Simpson Ltd. - 51.60
Motorcycle Uniforms - Robert Simpson Ltd. - 51.60
Trousers - Tip Top Tailors Ltd. -~ 13.58
Raincoats - Morris Goldberg - 30.00

Motion passed.

Tenders -~ Uniform Clothing - Fire Department

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that, as recommended by the Safety Committee, the following tenders,

being the lowest and meeting specifications, be accepted:

Uniforms - Tip Top Tailcrs Ltd. - $54.68
Overcoats - Tip Top Tailors Ltd. -~ 39.57
Burbureys - Fit Rite Clothiers Ltd. 26.50

Motion passed.

Tenders for Cars -~ Folice Department

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Abbott
that, as recommended by the Safety Committee, the net tender of Nova
Scotia Rambler Limited in the amount of $11,223.00 be accepted for
the supply of 8 cars, with 270 H.P. V-8 engines. Moction passed.

Tenders for Panel Body Truck - Police Department

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Abbott that,
as recommended by the Safety Committee, the net tender of Citadel

Motors Limited, at $3,100.00 be accepted. Funds provided in Account

—-332-




Council,
April 15, 1965.

#2-50-452 and the sale of two motorcycles at $520.00 approximately.
Motion passed.

Tenders for Motorcycles = Police Department

MOVED by Alderman Black, seccnded by Alderman Abbott that,
as recommended by the Safety Committee, the tender of George
Colquhoun in the amount of $4,698.00 be accepted for the supply of 2
‘ Harley-Davidson Machines. Charge Account #2-50-453, Motion passed,

Call for Tenders for 265 Parking Meters

It is recommended that tenders be called for the supply
of 265 Parking Meters to be installed at locations and for time

periods as follows:

Location Type & Number Totals
limit 2 Bour 1 Hour 30 Minute

Downtown Area 30 25 25 5 85

Spring Gdn Rd. Area 20 30 20 - 70

Quinpool Road = Al 65 M 65

|
} 10 Hour

Broken or missing
meter replacements - 10 35 - 45

TOTALS 50% 65 30 70 265

* 30 of these to be in form of 15 double-head
meters.

Funds for same are proved by Capital Borrowing Account 53-16,

Alderman Matheson advised that the Quinpool Road Merchants
Association are against the installation of parking meters om Quinpool
Road; the ten cent fee, the $2.00 penalty but favor the use of pen-
nies. He stated he heard from the Gottingen Street Merchants As-
sociation which did not take a stand but felt the time should be
allowed for them to consider the ramificatiors of these changes and

the affect it will have on their businesses. He indicated that the
—=333%




Council,
April 15, 1965.

Board of Trade is also studying the matter.
MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, secorded by Alderman Comnolly,
that this matter be deferred for two weeks.
The motion was put and passed, 8 voting for the same and
3 against it as follows:
For the Motion: Aldermen Abbott, Moir, Mathesorn, A. M,
Butler, Meagher, LeBlanc,

Connolly, Dcyle and O'Brien
N

Against it: Aldermen Black, Lanre and Richard - 3 -

Parking Meter Rate - Ten Cents per Hour and Elimination of the Use
of Penmnies

The following recommendaticm was submitted from the Safety
Committee:

It is recommended that parking meter rates be increased to
10 cents per kour; that the use of pennies be discontinued amd that
the meters and meter plates be adjusted accordingly.

MCVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman LeBSlanc,
that this matter be deferred for two weeks in order to hear those
Merchant Associations which do not have a subsidized parking facility
in their area. Motion passed.

Increase in Fine for Parking Meter Viclations - $2.C0

The following recommendation wase subkmitted from the Safety
Committee:

It is recommended that the fine for parking meter violat-
ions be increased from $1.073 to $2.00.

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Lane, that
the recommendation be approved.

Alderman LeBlanc suggested tlat this matter should be de-

ferred for one year and that the City should make representation




Council,
April 15, 1965.

to have the fine factor for accumulated tickets studied. He felt
that people with 15 and 20 tickets and paying $15.00 at a time, is
the problem. He suggested that the City Solicitor be instructed

to make represcentations on behalf of the Council to the Legislature
80 that a proper system of escalatingfines would be put iato effect.
He also suggested that the members of Council should appear before
the proper body in support of an escalating fine. He stated that
by putting these meters in the areas, it would be a means of driving
business away because some merchants do not have parkirg facilities
at their location. He stated that he was concerned with the entire
City such as the Downtown sectiom, Gottimgen Street and Quinpool
Road. He suggested that the fime is not severe enough but if the
fine is not paid within a week, and it was increased to $5.00 or
$10.00, then he thought this abuse would wvanish.

Alderman Meagher contended that commercial travellers
would be put to am inconvenience to do busiress in the various
stores if meters were irstalled.

Alderman Matheson stated that the persons who abuse the
parking meters are those who put their cars on a meter and leave
them there all morning knowing that it will cost $1.00, whereas,
it will cost $1.25 in a parking garage. He suggested that the
regulations be changed so that the car would be ticketed every half
hour after the meter shows viclation and it will then cost the
motorist $5.00 or $6.00. He suggested that the proposal will not
remedy the situation.

MOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman A, M.
Butler, that this matter be deferred uatil the next regular meeting
of Council. Motion passed with Aldermen Black, Lane and O'Brien

voting against.

~335-




Council,
April 15, "1965.

At the request of Alderman Matheson, the Chief of Police
and the Traffic Authority were directed to submit a report cm the
subject of multiple ticketing to the Safety Committee for con-
sideration.

Increase in Taxl Liceases - $40.00

The follovwiing recommendatiom was submitted from the Safety
Committee:

It is recommended that the Licemnse Fee for Taxis be in-
creased from $25.00 to $40.00, to ke effective as of May 1, 1966.

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Matheson,
that the recommendation be approved.

Aldermar LeBlanc stated that taxi operators are finding
it hard to make encugh momey tc live om aacd they are putting in long
hours in the attempt. He aszked where the study on taxi locaticns
lies at the moment and His Worship the Mayor advised that the Safety
Committee has been waiting for information from the Taxi Association
and the matter has been on the Agenrda for almost one year. Ee felt
that the increase in the licerse fee would impose anr additional hard-
ship on the taxi ownrer.

His Worship the Mayor further advised that im 1926 the
license fee was set at $25.00 and no revision has taken place for
almost 40 years and that the increzse in fee would only mean 29¢ a
week.

The Chief of Police advised that im 1962 the cost of op-
eration of the License Division for inspectiom of taxis, etc. was
$17,000. 00.

His Worship the Mayor conternded that the hardship on taxi
operators is mot imposed upor them by the City but by the cost of

their cars, equipmert, gas, oil, etc.

=335~




Council,
April 15, 1965.

In reply to a question from Alderman Connolly, the Chief
of Police advised tkat the $17,000.00 referred to the amount of
police time allocated to taxis only.

The motion was put amd lost, 5 voting for the same and

7 against it as follows:

‘ For the Motion: Aldermen Black, Abbott, Matheson, Richard,
. and O'Brien = 5

Against it: Aldermen Moir, Lane, A, M, Butler, Meagher
LeBlanc, Connolly and Doyle.
SRR

Tenders for Towing Privileges

l Alderman Black gives Notice of Reconsideration,
|
|

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Alderman Lane that,

as recommended by the Safety Committee, the tender of Lively's

Towing & Storage be accepted at the following rates:

Towing - $3.00; Craning - $5.00; Storage per day if less than one
month - 40¢; Maximum Storage ~ $10.00 per month if vehicle remains
in storage lot for a period of one month or longer.

Motion passed.

REPORT - COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNCIL

Council comrsidered the report of the meeting of the
Committee of the Whole held om April 6, 1965, with respect to the
following matters:

Resolution Re: Proposed Narrows Bridge

His Worship the Mayor announced that he had received a
copy of a preliminmary report from Fenco Engineering Company and that
copies would be available for all members of Council this coming
week. He felt that Council should not comsider any resolution in

respect to the Narrows Bridge until such time as Council has the

=339




Council,
April 15, 1965.

report at hand for comsideration.

MOVED by Aldermanr O'Brien, seconded by Aldermar Black,
that comnsideration of this matter be deferred and that a meeting of
The Committes of the Whole Council be held at the Call of the Chair
when the Fencc Report is im the hands of all members of Council.
Motion passad.

Amendments to Parts 1, 2 ard 6 of the Zoning By-law
{R-3 Density Controls)

MOVED by Aldermam Black, secornded by Alderman O'Brien
that, as recommended by the Committee of the Whole:

(1) the amendmerts to Parts 1, 2 ard 6 of the Zoning
By-law, as proposed ir a Staff Report dated May 6,
1964 and amended by the Town Planning Board on
February 16, 1965, be approved. (A copy of the
amendments is attached to the official copy of
these minutes)

(2) Courcil review these amendments one year from the
date of approval by the Minister of Municipal Affairs.

i}

(3) City staff be requested to submit a report to Council
at that time.

(4) Coumcil hold a public heariang, at which time, inter-
ested citizens will be heard om the matter.

A formal By-law, as prepared by the City Solicitor, was
submitted to give effect to the foregoing resclutica of Council.

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman O'Brien,
that the By-law, as submitted, be approved for submissioa to the
Minister of Municipal Affairs for his approval. Motion passed
urnanimously.

Ordimance #105 - "Committee Ordinance’ for Second Reading

MOVED by Alderman Lane, saconded by Alderman Meagher that,
as recommerded by the Committee of the Whole, Ordinance #105
“Committee Ordinarce" be read and passed a second time and forwarded

to the Minister of Municipal Affairs.

-338-




Council,
April 15, 1965

Alderman Black proposed five amendments to Ordimamnce No.
105, which were considered separately as follows:

il Section 8(4) - I propose that the Town Plamning Board,
Development Committee and any other Civic Committee or Boards
should operate under the rules of order comtained in Ordimance 103.
While I umderstand that the reason the Towmn Plamning Board is not
stated to be a standing Committee is because it is a body created
by statute, its proceedings should ro doubt be govermed by the
Ordimance. The statute does not deal with procedural rules gov-
erning the comduct of the Board.

The City Solicitor stated that insofar as the Town Planning
Board is comcerned, all that is required for the Board to adopt the
same Rules of Procedure is to pass a simple resolutiom to that ef-
fect.

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Matheson,
that Ordinamce No. 105 be amended by adding a new sub-sectiocn (2)
to Section 13, as follows:

"(2) Sectiom 8 Rules of Procedure shall mutatis mutandis
apply to the conduct of meetings of the Development Committee and
the Tourist ard Conventiom Committee". Motion passed.

2 Section 14(1) - I think the wording should be that the Dev-
elopment Committee shall comsist of four Aldermen, two of whom shall
be representatives of the Finance ard Executive Committee and two of
whom shall be representatives of the Towm Flamning Board. If this
suggestion were adopted, the result would be that there would be
equal representation on the Development Committee from the two prin-
cipal groups or Committees of Council. It is recoganized that the

present personnel of the Development Committee would continue until
November when new monirees are placed before Council.

MOVED by Alderman Black, seconded by Aldermaam O'Brien,
that sub-sectiomn (1) of Sectiom 14 of Ordimamce No. 105 be amended
to provide that the Development Committee shall comsist of four
Aldermema, two of whom shall be members of the Fimance and Executive
Committee and two of whom shall be members of the Town FPlamrning Board;
and that the charnge in the composition of the Committee become ef-

fective as of November 1, 1965.

-339-




Council,
Aprili 15;:1965:

After lengthy discussiomn, the motion was put and passed
with Aldermen Matheson, A. M. Butler amd Meagher voting againmst.

Alderman Lane asked that a descriptiom of the duties and
powers of the Development Committee wher it was origirally estab-
lished be circulated to the Aldermen.

<l It is my contentiom that in its presemnt form, the functioas
of the Development Committee overlap and are contradictory of those
of the Finance and Executive Committee and the Town Planning Board.
I will go into this in some detail later but X suggest that in order
to make it clear that the Developmert Committee is merely am advisory
and co-ordimnating committee, the following words be inserted in
Section 14(6) after the word "shall" at the end of the first para-
graph, "shall, when requested to do sc by amny of the said Committees
to whom the jurisdiction has been givem im this Ordinance or other-
wise". The word "all" where it appears in (2a), (b), (d), (e) and
(g) of Sectiom 14(b) should be deleted.

Without the foregoing suggested alteratiom, the Development
Committee is given jurisdictiom relating to both finance committee
and planning matters. I have nmever understood the right of the Dev-
elopment Committee to review developments imvolving expenditures in
excess of $5200,000,00. I refer to the Mimutes of a Meeting of the
Development Committee held om February Z6th., I note that one pro-
ject, which appareantly complied with the existing law ir every re-
spect, was passed by the Committee, Supposing the motiom had been
that the scheme not be approved. It seems to me that the developer
could nevertheless proceed as there is ro law, of which I am aware,
entitling the Development Committee to reject such a2 proposal.

Section 14(g) (h) purports to give the Development Committee
powers which are clearly given to the Council or recommendation of
the Planning Board under the Provisions of the Town Plananing Act.

While I think that the Development Committee can psrform
useful fumctions on complicated matters if they are referred to it
by existing Committees, it should nmot have power to advise on any
matter unless the same is first referred to it by the appropriate
Committee or by Council, It may be suggested that Im practice the
Development Committee only makes recommendations to Committees or
Council, but I refer again to a motioa of the CTommittee made onr
February 26th im which the Development Committee assumed to itself
the right to advise Ralph Comnor (o, Ltd. that its property would
not be required before February 28, 196€, Ralph Comnor Co, Ltd. was
advised of this, but meither the Coumcil mor amy other Board, so far
as I can determine, had the matter referred to it, No doubt the
Committee decision was a right ome, but it certainly was beyond the
powers of the Development Committee to make,

MOVED by Alderman Black, secorded by Alderman O'Briem, that

Sub-section (6) of Sectiom 14 of Ordinance No, 105 be amended by in-

serting the following words after the word "shall" at the emd of the
- 340~




Council,
April 15, 1965.

first paragraph: "shall, wher requested to do so by amny of the said
Committees to whom the jurisdictioa has beenm given in this Ordim-
ance or otherwise"; and by deleting the word "all" where it appears
in clauses (a), (b), (d), (e) amd (g) of Section 14(b).

After discussion, the motion was put ard passed, as
follows:

For the Motion: Alderwen O'Briem, Doyle, Connolly, LeBlamc, Lane,

Moir, ard Blazck - 7 -

Against it: Aldermen Richard, Meagher, A, M. Buitler, Matheson
and Abbott - 4 -

4. Any developer wishing to discuss any proposal for the dev-

elopment of ary part of the City, privately with the Development
Committee, shall apply to the City Clerk im writing to appear priv-
ately before the Committee. The time and place of the meeting shall
be arranged by the Mayor. The Cowmittee has no authority to accept,
reject or otherwise deal with amny private proposal brought before

it except that it may report the result of its discussions to the
Courcil or the appropriate Committes thereof. Nothirg in this par-
agraph of this Ordimance shall prevent aay developer from makirg
development proposals to the Council cor any other Comnittee of the
Council, having jurisdictiom to comsider such proposals. A ccpy of
this paragraph of the Ordinance skall be sert to any developer at
the time he is notified of the date and place of the first meeting
of the Development Committee called to discuss his proposal.

I think it might be useful for citizems to be able to take
their proposals to this Committee, but I think that the developer
should, at the same time, be aware that the Development Committee
is nothing more or less tham a sounding board which has nc power
of its owr velitior to implement or authorize any development. The
extension of this authority from the downtown redevelcpmert zrea to
the wheole City may give some concerr to members of the Council. I
think that if the wordimag I have propcsed is accepted, sufficieat
safeguards will exist.

MOVED Dby Alderma=m Black, seconded by Aldermam O'Brien,
that subsectiom 7 of Sectiom 14 of Ordimance #105 be deleted aad
the following substituted therefore: "Any developer wishirg to dis-
cuss any proposal for the deve_.opment of any part of the City, priv-
ately with the Developmert Committee, shall apply to the City Clerk

in writing to appear privately before the Committee. The time and

place of the meeting shall ke arranged by the Mayor. The Committee

has no authority to accept, reject or otherwise deal with amy private
-341-




Council,
April 15, 1965.

proposal brought before it except that it may report the result of
its discussions to the Council or the appropriate Committee thereof.
Nothing im this paragraph of this Ordimamce shall prevent any dev-
eloper from making development proposals to the Council or anmny other
Committee of the Council, having jurisdictiom to consider such pro-
posals. A copy of this paragraph of the Ordimance shall be seat to
any developer at the time he is notified of the date and place of
the first meeting of the Development Committee called to discuss his
proposals."

The motion was put amnd passed with Aldermer Abbott,
Matheson, A. M. Butler and Meagher votimg against.

5% Alderman Black withdrew a proposed amemdmenrt to add an ad-
ditional Section 6 to Ordimance No. 105, respecting referral of any
matter to the Committee of the Whole by City Council.

MOVED by Alderman Lane, seconded by Alderman Moir, that
second reading of Ordimamce No. 105 be deferred until the aext meeting
of City Council to give the City Solicitor am opportunity to re-draft
the Ordinance in accordance with the amendments approved at this
meeting. Motior passed.

Ordimance #108 - "City Prisom" for Seconmnd Reading

MOVED by Alderman O'Briem, seconded by Alderman Conrnolly,
that Ordimamce No. 108 respectirg the City Prisom be read amd passed
a second time. Motiom passed uranimously.

10:30 p.». Council convened to meet as a Committee of the
Whole to comnsider Ordimance No. 112 for second reading.

10:35 p.m. Council reconvened, the same members being
present.

Ordinance #112 - "Encroachments" for Second Reading

MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded by Aldermanm Abbott

that, as recommended by the Committee of the Whole, Ordimamce No. 112

-342-~




Council,
aAprdlsl5 .y 31965.

respecting Encroachmerts upon, under or over a street, be read amd
passed a second time, Motion passed urariwrcusly.

REPORT - TOWN PLANNING BOARD

Council comsidered the report of the meeting of the Town
Planning Board held onm April 6, 1965, respecting the following
matters:

Modification of Sidevard Reguirements - #6555 Almon Street

MOVED by Alderman Comrnolly, seconded by Alderman Mcir that,
2s recommended by the Town Plamnning Board, am application for mod-
ification of sideyard requirements at #6555 Almor Street, as shown
on Drawimg No. P20G/1717, to permit the comversion of a single fémily
dwelling imto a duplex in accordance with Part XV, Paragraph 1{f)
of the Zonming By-law be granted. Motion passed.

Modification of Sidevard Requirements - Lots 16-18 Columbus Street

MOVED by Alderman Conrcolly, secorded by Alderman Doyle
that, as recommerded by the Town Plamming Board, am application for
modificatior of sideyard requirements to permit the erection of a 4
storey, 8 unit apartment building at Lots 16-18 Columbus Street, as
shown on Drawirg No. P200/1707, be granted. Motion passed.

Modification Lot Frontage & Lot Area - #5869 Lot 12 Columbus Street

MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded by Alderman Doyle that,
as recommended by the Towm Flamning Board, anm applicatiom for mod-
ification of lot area amd lot frontage to permit the erection of a
single family dwelling containing a basement garage at #5869 Lot 12
Columbus Street, be gramrted. Motion passed.

Extension to anm Existing Service Station - #2618-28 Robie Street

MOVED by Alderman  Moir seconded by Alderman

L

Connolly that, as recommended by the Town Plamning Board, permission

be graated to Canadiar Oil Company Limited to extend the vehicle




Council,
Apr 1 ITFis5 "V 1965 .

parking area of the existing service statiom at #2628 Robie Street,
of which the Company is the lessee.
Motion passed.

Alteration to a Subdivision - #2414-26 Gottingen Street

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Richard
that, as recommended by the Town Planrning Board, an aiteratiom to a
subdivision at #2414-26 Gottimngen Street, as shown om Lrawiag No,
P200/1719 -00-9-16183, be approved and the public hearing waived.
Motion passed.

Modification of Frontyard Requirements - #1172 Tower Road

MOVED by Alderman Cornolly, seconded by Alderman Moir that,
as recommended by the Town Planning Board, an application for mod-
ification of frortyard requirements at #1172 Tower Road be granted
without a public hearing. Motion passed.

TAX CONCESSION FOR 1965 - IORD NELSON HOTEL COMPANY LIMITED

A report was submitted from the Tax Concession Tommittee
recommending:
1. That the Lord Nelson Fotel Company Limited be granted
a tax concession for the year 19€5, similar to that

granted to the Company for the year 1954;

2. That an agreement be entered into between the City of
Halifax and the Compary to this effect;

3. That prior to December 31, 1965, the Committee will make
a recommendation with respect to a tax comcession for
the year 12¢£6.
MOVED by Alderman Abbott, secoaded by Alderman Black, that
the recommendations be approved.
Motion passed with Aldermen LeBlanc and O'Brien voting
"against".

APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECTS - PROPOSED HOME FOR SPECIAL CARE

A report was submitted from the Board of Management of

-344-




Council,
April 15, 1965.

Basinview Home respecting the appointment of architects for the
proposed Home for Special Care.

MOVED by Alderman Richard, secomded by Aldermam LeBlanc
that, as recommended by the Board of Mamagement of Basinview Home,
the architectural firm of Napier ard Napiler be emgaged to prepare
plans and specifications for the proposed Home for Special Care to
be located om Brunswick Street.

Alderman A, M. Butler expressed objection to the pro-
cedure followed in the selectior of architects; and he contended
that the law should be changed to provide that the selection of
architec£l for any proposed constructiom paid for by City furds is
made by City Council.

The motion was passed with Alderman A. M, Butler voting
agalnst,

MOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Aldermam Richard,
that the City Manager be directed to arramnge a conference between
the appropriate City Staff wmembers and officials of the local as-
sociation of architects with a view of finding an acceptable for-
mula for the salection of architects for future City comstruction
projects., Motion passed.

MOTION - ALDERMAN ABBOTT RE: SALE OF SEWER SYSTEM TO PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISS ION

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Black, that

the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS by Sectioa 11 of Chapter 73 of the Acts of 1965,
An Act to amend the Law Relating to the City of Halifax, the City
is empowered to sell, tramsfer, assign, set over and coavey to the
Public Service Commission of Halifax, for such consideration as may
be agreed upon between the City and the Commission, all or any part
of the property and assets of the sewer system, both storm and san-
itary, for the City.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax does

=345~




Council,
April 15, 1965,

hereby agree to sell, tramsfer, assign, set over and convey to the
Public Service Commission of Halifax all the property and assets
forming or constituting amny part of the sewer system, both storm and
sanitary, for the City.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a firm of consultants be
retained by the City of Halifax and the Public Service Commission of
Halifax, to evaluate the property and assets forming pzr+ of or con-
stituting any part of the sewer system, both storm and sanitary, for
the City, in order that the consideratioa for the sale of such system
may be ascertained.

Alderman Matheson: "I domn't believe we have a staff report
on this very important proposal. I presume we have paid for the
sewer on the different streets, and it is proposed to sell the sewer
lines to the Public Service Commissioa by charging me tkrough my
meter for the water comsumed im my dwelling. Dces this mean I am
paying for the sewer the second time?®

His Worship the Mayor: "Yes. Unless the Public Service
Commission makes allowance for that fact.®

Aldermar Matheson: "There are other questions I would like
to see answered. Perhaps we are not operatimng the sewer service the
way it should be. Perhaps it should ke om a meter system; but my
thought is: Perhaps the City may be able to do this itself. What
is the magic in turming it over to the Public Service Commission?

Why can't our own staff people operate it, as well? Perkhaps, the
Management Consultants should advise us in this regard. I fail to
see why we have to rush into this without a staff report on this very
important questionmn."

His Worship the Mayor: "There is nothing wrong in deferriag
this for a month im order to get a staff report.”

MOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman O'Brien,
that the matter be deferred for orne month arnd that the Staff be dir-
ected to submit a report setting forth the advantages and disadvan-
tages of selling the sewer system to the Public Service Commission.

Motion passed.

~346-




Council,
Apr P1N15,% 1965,

MISCELLANEQUS BUSINESS

Ratification - Collective Agreement - City of Halifax and I.A.F.F.
Local #268

The Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of
Halifax and the Internatiormal Asscciatiom of Firefighters, Lccal
No. 268, covering the period Janmuary 1, 1965 to December 31, 1966,
and dated April 9, 1965, was submitted for ratificationm.

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc,
that the Agreement be ratified and confirmed. Motion passed.

Collective Agreement - City of Halifax and City Field Local #108

A report was submitted from the CTity Manager, dated April

13, 1965, advising the results of his negotiations with the repres-

entatives of the Halifax Civic Workers' Umion, Local No. 108.
MOVED by Aldermanm Abbott, sezonded by Alderman Doyle that,
as recommended by the City Manager:

(a) a Collective Bargaining Agreement he entered into between the
City of Halifax and the Halifax Civic Workere Local Unioa No.
108, Canadian Umioma of Public Employees, o be effective for
the period January lst, 19565 t¢ December 3lst, 1266;

(b} there be incorporated in the said agreement all items prev-
iously recommended by the City Mamsger and comcurred ia by
City Council at the Council meeting of February 1llth, 1965,
except wages shown in the previcus Schedule "A%;

(¢c) Schedule "A" to the said agreement be drawm to provide to em-
ployees covered in Group 1 of the said Schedule, that is
Labourer anrd Watchman-Jdanitor -

a general wage imcrease of three cents (3%} per hour,
effective April lst, 19265;

an additionmal four cemts (4%} per hour increase, effective
Cctober lst, 19¢5:

an additiomal three cents (3%, per hour increase effective
April 1st, 1966;

an additiomal four cents (4¢) per hour increase, effective
October 1lst, 1966.

(d) to employees classified in Groups 2 to 9 irclusive -




Council,
April 15,, 1965,

a gemeral wage increase of three cents (3¢ per hour,
effective April l1lst, 1965:; '

an additional three cents (3¢) per hour increase effective
October 1st, 1965;

(0]

an additionral three cents (3¢) per hour increase effective
1966;

April st

an additional three cents (3¢} per hcur increase effective
October 1lgt, 1966.

and that His Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk be authorized to
execute the Agreement on behalf of the City. Motioa passed,

Appointment - Council Representative - Nova Scotia College of Art -

e
- =F_
Jne iear

His Worship the Mayor nominated Alderman H., W. Butler for
appointment as the Council representative to the Board of The Nova
Scotia College of Art for a one-year term.

MOVED by Alderman Meagher, seconded by Aldermar Lawns, that

the appointment of Alderman H. W. Butler to the Board of the Nova

Scotia College of Art be confirmed. Motion passead.

His Worghip the Mayor stated that he now finds it necessary
to divide the Centennial Committee into two Committees - a Centennial
Celebracion Committee and a Centemnial Project Committee.

MOVED by Alderman Moir, seconded by Alderman Abbott, that
the Centennial Committee be divided and two separate committees formed
as proposed by the Mayor.

His Worship the Mayor stated that he would bring forward
nominations to the new committees at the next meetinc of Council.
Motion passed.

APPOINTMENT -~ BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE CHILDREN'

W
&
W
vl
H
-
s
=

1=t

At this point it was MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded

by Alderman Moir, that the Rules of Order be suspended to permit the

Mayor to nomirnate a Council member for appointment to the Board of




Council,
Aprii 57 965"

Management of the Children's Hospital,
His Worship the Mayor then nominated Alderman O'Brien.
MOVED by Alderman Richard, seconded by Alderman Moir, that
the appointment of Alderman O'Briem to the Board of Management of
the Children's Hospital be confirmed. Motion passed.

Lord's Dav Permits

Applications were submitted from the following for per-

mission to operate a business on the Lord's Days

Nohra J., Maasour 2531 Poplar Street Grocery Store

Michael Cummings 2445 Agricola Street Grocery Store

Hyman Fineberg 6196 Lawrence Street Grocery Store

Mrs. Mary C. Layton 2686 Windsor Street Grocery Store

&. Margaret MacDorald 2180 Robie Street CGrocery Store

Clara Zwerling 6884 Chebucto Road Confectionery Store

Gladys Drewett 2347 Agricola Street Laundroma

Donald Dowell Salter Street Billiard Room

Mrs. Marie Ferla 5672 North Street Grocery Store

Saul Fier 2797 Agricola Street Grocery Store

John Gombos 6355 Cork Street Grocery Store

R. W. Robinson 3329 Agricola Street Grocery Store

Theodore Matthews 3046 Windsor Street Retail Grocery
Business

Anthony Nicholas 2159 Gottingen Street Fruit and
Cornfectionery Store

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman Meagher,
that permits to operate a business on the Lord's Day be granted to
the above-rnamed applicants. Motion passed,

Accounts Over $500.00

The following accounts over $500.00 were submitted and

recommended for payment by the City Manager:

DEPARTMENT VENDOR
Finance Bastern & Chartered Trust

Halifax Dartmouth and
Couaty Regiomal Planning

Statutes of the Town

Plamnmning Act, Sub-

section 27 (3) (2) 9,245 76
$16,483.02

—-349-




Council,
April15; 1965:

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by Alderman Cornolly,
that the accounts be approved for payment., Motion passed.

Application to Zome Land - Cogswell & Gottingen Streets to Park And
Institutioral Zone

Referred to the Towr Planning Board for consideration and
report on motion of Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Matheson.

Application to Rezone -~ #1877 Seldon Street from R-2 Zone to R-3 Zone

Referred to the Town Planmning Board on motiocn of Alderman
Abbott, seconded by Alderman A, M. Butler.

Application to Rezone - #5282 Kent Street from R-3 Zone to Park and
Institutional Zone

Referred to the Town Planning Board on motion of Alderman
Matheson, seconded by Alderman Abbott.

Letter - Halifax-Dartmouth & District Labour Council Re: Hiring
Consultants

A letter was submitted om bekalf of the Halifax-Dartmouth
and District Labour Council protesting the hiring of the Management
Consultants by the City.

The City Clerk was directed to distribute copies of the
letter to the members of Coumncil, and to place the matter omn the Order
of Business for the next meeting.

Letter - Halifax-Dartmouth & District Labour Courcil Re: Erection
of New Mental Hospital in same Area

A letter was submitted on behalf of the Halifax-Dartmouth
and District Labour Courcil requesting that the Halifax Mental Hos-
pital be erected in the same area.

The City Clerk was directed to distribute copies of the
letter to the members of Council, arnd to place the wmatter or the

Order of Business for the next meeting.

-320-

v _—._____—‘




Council,
April. 15, 1965:

QUESTIONS

Question - Alderman Lane Respecting Re-assessment

Alderman Lane referred to criticism she had received from
a aurber of taxpayers concerning the questionnaire sent out from the
Assessor's Office secking information ia connection with thke general
re~assessment program now being processed; and she asked that more
publicity be given to the matter so that the taxpayers will be made
aware of the reason for the re-assessment and will be assured that
the adjusted assessments will not result in increased taxes.

The City Manager stated that he will instruct the City
Assessor to hold a press conference with representatives of the news
media to acquaint them with what is happening and what is required
of the individual taxpayer.

Alderman Matheson asked that the guestionmaire be referred
to the Finance and Executive Committee for study, after copies of
same have been circulated to the members of Council.

Question - Alderman Meagher Re: Site for New Mental Hospital

Alderman Meagher: "“Recently, was any Alderman sent by the
City, or did any Alderman go to Ottawa to negotiate for lard for the
new Mental Hospital?"

His Worship the Mayor: "No Alderman went -- the City
Manager and 1 went:

Alderman O'Brien, speaking as Chairman of the Board of
Management of the Halifax Mental Hospital, stated that the Mental
Hospital Board had appointed a Committee to arrange for negotiations
with Federal Government officials for certain land and the Committee

had asked the Mayor and City Manager to approach the officials at

Ottawa in this regard.




Council,
April 15, 1965.

Question - Alderman Richard Re: Development Plans for The City
Prison Land

Alderman Richard referred to a report circulated recently
by the City Mamager in answer to a question asked by him at a prev-
jous mecting respecting the program of the Development Department,
and he asked what action has beern taken with regard to the motion
of Council to prcceed with development plans for the City Prison

property

The City Mazager stated that tke Staff is still working om

that project and 2 zeport will be subnitted as socor as possible.
i - Alderman Doyle Re: OSkootiag of Dogs at africville
Alderian Doyle subnitted and read the following questions:
1. What was the reacon bhehind the order to send police
officers to this Jdistrict to shoot dogs?
2. What instructions were givem tc the officers taking

part im thbis?

{53

. Viere the sfficars tcld to shoot every dog they saw
without regard as to if they were licensad or not?

4. By what authority did they irvade private property and
kill one dog almost outside the front door of the owner
and withir sight of a child?

5. So that this will not happer again, what measur=s is
the Ckhief of Police takiag so that these dog killings
will not be repeated?

: I

s Worship the Mayor stated that the matter had been con-

lads

H

Police had

Hy

sidered briefly in the Safety Committee and the Chief o
been directed to submit a repcrt; and a copy of his report will be

distributed tec all members of Cou=ncil.

¥

Question - Alderman IeBlanc Re: Street Repairs North Park Street

]

Alderman LeBlanc referred to his question at the previous

reet and he asked

meeting respecting the blocking off of North Parik Si

cr

when the repairs to the street will be made.

H
{22
(97]
[\

1




Council,
April 15, 1965.

The City Manager stated that the work could not be under-
taken until the frost is out of the ground.

Alderman LeBlanc asked that the repairs be effected as
soon as possible to obviate continued inconvenience to the public.

Question - Alderman LeBlanc Re: Asphalt Patching Machine

Alderman LeBlanc asked if arrangements are being made to
purchase a boiler so that the asphalt patching machine, which the
City purchased at a cost of $24,800.00, can be put into operation.

The City Manager was directed to take the matter under
adviserment and to submit a report.

Question - Alderman LeBlanc Re: Renovations to Commissioner of
Works' Office

Alderman LeBlanc referred to the report of the City
Manager dated March 25, 1965, in amswer to his gquestion regarding
cost of renovations to the office of the Commissioner of Works and
he asked that a simpler report be submitted showirng only the cost
of the work and materials involved.

He questioned the figures shown for overtime pay, and he
asked for an explanation.

His Worship the Mayor said that Alderman LeBlanc could
discuss the matter with the City Manager and the Commissioner of
Works.

Question - Alderman Matheson Re: Additional Staff, City Clerk's
Department

Alderman Matheson r=ferred to the remarks made earlier in
the meeting by Alderman LeBlanc about the delay ia receiving the
Order of Business for this meeting, and the City Clerk's remarks to

the effect that he had beern working urtil 2:45 o' clock this morning

preparing the document.




Council,
April 15, 1965.

He said that the remarks are indicative of either a lack
of efficiency or insufficient staff and he asked that action be taken
to provide additional help in the office of the City Clerk as he was
satisfied that there is no lack of efficiency.

His Worship the Mayor stated that no employee should be
required to work until 2:45 a.m. and then have to work from 9:00 a.n.
to 5:00 p.m. and attend a meeting of Council on the same day until
11:30 p.m,or 12200 p.wm.

The City Mamager was directed to submit a report with his
recommendations respecting additional staff for the City Clerk's
Department.

SITE - NEW HALIFAX MENTAL HOSPITAL

His Worship the Mayor reported verbally that he and the
City Manager had visited Ottawa recently amd had conmversed with the
Deputy Minister of the Department of Veterans' Affairs, Mr. Paul
Pelletier, together with the members of Parliament for Halifax,
Messrs. Lloyd and Regan and Senator Gordon Isnor in connection with
the request of the Board of Management of the Halifax Meatal Hospital
for a site for a new Mental Hospital which matter was brought about
by the condition which applied to the gift of Mrs. I, W, Killam to
the Childrens' Hospital.

He stated that a request was made to the Federal Department
for transfer to the City by sale or lease of a piece of land at thke
corner of Summer Street and Jubilee Road, forming an L around the
Camp Hill Central Heating Plant, which request had been received
sympathetically by the Federal authorities.

A meeting was held at Camp Hill Hospital on Monday of last
week which was attended by Dr. Robertson, Deputy Minister of Health
for the Province, Dr. Steeves, representing the Dalkousie Medical
School, Dr. Marshall, Director of Humanme Institutions, the City
Manager, Commissioner of Health, Alderman O'Brien and himself to
further discuss witk Mr, Pelletier and the Assistant Deputy Minister,
Dr. John Crawford, the matter of the tramsfer of such land.

He stated that, at first, there appeared to be an unwill-
ingness on the part of the Federal officials to convey any portionm
of the land to the City because of the future meeds of the Camp Hill
Hospital.

The City then countered with an offer which recognized the
Department's obligation amnd responsibility to veterans and this was
in the form of a commitment to build a larger hospital than is meeded
at the present time and lease a portiom of thkis hospital to the

-354-




Council,
April 15, 1965.

Department of Veterans' Affairs, the heat for such hospital to be
supplied from the present certral heating plant of Camp Hill.

Provisions would also be made in the new hospital for pro-
viding meals to the patients of the Department of Veterans' Affairs,
and the Department would maintain its own medical and nursing care
in the wing devoted to veterans.

The estimate of need at the moment is 250 beds by the City
and 150 by the Department of Veterans' Affairs which means that a
400-bed hospital would kave to be comrstructed at a cost of approx-
imately four to four and a guarter milliorn dollars.

He pointed out that a Provincial Government grant of
$3,000.00 per hospital bed towards the City's cost, which amounts to
approximately $750,000.00, is available.

His Worship the Mayor stated that he had today received a
telephone call from Mr. Pelletier stating that his department had
agreed in principle to the suggestion advanced by the City; and he
recommended to Courcil that the offer of the lard by the Department
of Veterans' Affairs be accepted for the purpose of relocatiag the
Halifax Mental Hospital, and that he and the City Manager be author-
ized to continue negotiations towards this end.

MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, secoaded by Alderman Richard,
that Council give agreement ia principle to the proposal to relocate
the Halifax Mental Hospital on lard at the cormer of Jubilee Road and
Summer Street owned by the Department of Veterans' Affairs and that
the Mayor and City Manager be authorized to continue negotiatioms with
the appropriate Federal officials for the acquisition of the neces-
sary land and the comstruction of a 400-bed hospital, 150 beds of
which would be leased to the Department of Veterans' Affairs.

Motion passed unaanimously.

APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECTS - NEW HALIFAX MENTAL HOSPITAL

Alderman O'Briea reported verbally that the Board of Man-
agement of the Halifax Mental Hospital had met oa April 4, 1965, ard
had adopted a resolution recommending to City Council that the ar-
chitectural firm of L. R. Fairn ard Associates be engaged to prepare
plans and specificatiomns for a new Halifax Mental Hospital.

MOVED by Alderman O'Brien, seconded by Alderman Conrolly,




Council,
APEH ISEL5 881065

that the recommendation of the Board of Magagemeat of the Halifax
Hental Hospital, be approved. Motion passed.

ADVICE TO CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL RE: IAND FOR NEW HOSPITAL

MOVED by Aldermanm Moir, seconded by Aldsrman Doyle, that

the Board of Mamagement of the Childrean's Hospital be advissc that
the . now occupied by the Halifax Mental Hospital will be made

available to them as a site for the mew Children's Hospital, pro-

vidaed that satisfactory negotiations can be concludsd with the

Department of Veterans' Affairs in connection with z sits for the
iifax Mental Hospital, Motion passed.

REVITALIZATICN AND DEVELOPMENT - NORTH COMMON

A report dated April 14, 1965, was submittasd from the
City Manager respecting the provision of Capital funds for the
program of revitalizatior and development of the North Common.

MCOVED by Alderman Matheson, seconded by Alderman Abbott,
that capital funds in the amouat of $100,000.00 be provided to cover
the cost of the first phase of the program for revitalizimng the
Horth Common; and that application be made to the Municipal Dev-
elopment and Loarn Board for assistance towards the cost of the DY O~
ject. Motion passed.

A formal Borrowing Resolutioa in the amount of $100,000. 00
was submitted.

MOVED by Alderman Matheso: by Alderman Abbott,

-

that the Borrowing Resolution, as submitted
passed uranimously.

11:37 p.m. Meetirng adjourred.

-356-




